improvements (the “Project”) on property identified as Block 2301, Lot 14.01 on the tax map of 

the Township (the “Property”); and  

WHEREAS, as one of the conditions of the Site Plan Approval, Conifer-LeChase 

Construction, LLC (the “Applicant”), posted a performance guarantee comprised of a 

performance bond in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Seventy-Five Dollars 

Fifty-Two Cents ($431,075.52) and cash in the amount of Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

Ninety Seven Dollars Twenty-Eight Cents ($47,897.28) (the “Performance Guarantee”) as 

security for the installation of the Project at the Property; and 

WHEREAS, in response to the Applicant’s request for the release of the Performance 

Guarantee, Peter C. Ten Kate, P.E., the Township Engineer (the “Engineer”) conducted a status

[...]

improvements at the Property are in substantial conformance with the Project plans; and 

WHEREAS, prior to the release of the Performance Guarantee to the Applicant, the 

Applicant shall: (a) provide a two (2) year, maintenance guarantee in the amount of Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-One Dollars Sixty Cents ($59,871.60), subject to review and 

approval by the Township Attorney (the “Maintenance Bond”); and (b) pay all outstanding 

engineering or inspection escrow fees. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey as follows: